CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 1.REQUISITION NUMBER PAGE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 1of21
DEFINITIZED TASK ORDER/DELIVERY ORDER FOR

SERVICES

QFFEROR TO COMPLETE BLOCKS 184 & 29

2. TASK ORDER AGREEMENT NO. 3.Award/Effective Date | 4. CONTRACTOR’S GSA 5. SOLICITATION 6. CAPTION

CFOPD-18-C-040 October 1,2018

FEDERAL SCHEDULE NUMBER DataFlux Maintenatice &
CONTRACT NUMBER .
47QTCA18D0081 Support Services

A NAME
Lisa Pierson

7. PROGRAM OFFICE CONTACT (COTR):

Office of Chief Financial Officer
Office of Contracts

1100 4th Street, SW, Suite E610
Washington, DC, 20024

Contracting Officer Representative

B. TELEPHONE (No Collcet Calls) 8. EMAIL:

Lisa.Piersoni@dc.gov

(202) 442-6352

9. ISSUED BY

District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer
Office of Management and Administration Contracts Office
1100 4th Street, SW, Suite E610

12. PAYMENT DISCOUNT
TERMS

11. DELIVERY FOR FOB
DESTINATION UNLESS
BLOCK IS MARKED

10. THIS ACQUISITION IS

[J UNRESTRICTED
[ SET ASIDE FOR
[0 SMALL BUSINESS

[ SEESCHEDULE

[J SEESCHEDULE

[0 SMALL DISADV. BUS. [1 73 RESERVED

O bcss

Washine px

Fashinglon, DC 20024 g . 14 METHOD OF SOLICITATION
sic: [ RFTOP  [JIFB  [] RFP  [J 2-STEP
SIZESTANDARD:

15. CONTRACTOR / OFFEROR 16. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE BY CODE

Executive Information Systems.
6901 Rockledge Drive, Suite 600
Bethesda, MD 20827
(301)581-1083

I5A. DUNS CODE 938289527 15B. TAX IDNO. 52-2198860

District of Columbia Government

Office of the Chief Financial Officer - OMA
Office of Financial Operations

1100 4% Street, SW, Suite E600
Washington, D.C. 20024

17. DELIVER TO

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
Office of the Chief Information Officer
1101 4th Street, SW, Suite W350
Washington, DC, 20024

18. ADMINISTERED BY

DC Office of the Chief Financial Officer
1101 4th Street, SW, Suite W350
Washington, DC, 20024

I8A. CHECK IF REMITTANCE IS DIFFERENT AND PUT SUCH ADDRESS IN OFFER

18B. SUBMIT INVOICES TO ADDRESS SHOWN IN BLOCK 16 UNLESS
BLOCK BELOW IS CHECKED

[J SEE SECTION G OF TASK ORDER

19 20 21 2 23 24
IEM NO. SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services See Section 2
Price Schedule $182,622.00

25.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA

26. TOTAL AWARD (FORGOVT. USE ONLY)

$182,622.00

27 CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THIS DOCUMENT AND RETURN TWO (2)
COPIES TO THE ISSUING OFFICE. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO FURNISH AND DELIVER ALL
ITEMS SET FORTH OR OTHERWISE IDENTIFIED ABOVE AND ON ANY ADDITIONAL
PAGES SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED HEREIN. THIS ORDER IS
ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED IN

BLOCK 4.

28.[J AWARD OF CONTRACT:

29A. SIGN?}Y‘OF:;EROR i(‘ONTRfCTOR

2
30A, 1571 OF COLUMBIA (SIGNATURE OFF CONTRACTING OFFICER)

29B. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (TYPF OR PRINT)

KRNCEATMJJ 4 Ace SunT MGR

29C. DATE SIGNED

J /9/?

30B=NAME OF co@@omcw (TYPE ORPRINT) 30C /x;,ms 7.%0

Drakus Wiggins, CPPB
1
v2/13/17




CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

B.1

B.2

B3

B4

SECTION B
CONTRACT TYPE, SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICE

GENERAL INFORMATION

The District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Contracts, on behalf
of Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIQ) (the “District”) is contracting
to provide annual maintenance and support services for SAS/Dataflux software.

CONTRACT TYPE

The District herein awards a firm fixed price task order (Contract).
ESIGNATI FSOLICITATION FOR THE FEDERAL PLY SCHEDULE

This contract is designated only for Offerors on the Federal Supply Schedule under the
provisions of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, §2-354.10 and pursuant to 40
U.S.C. § 502(a)(3) and 40 U.S.C. § 602(c). Offerors must have an active Federal Supply
Schedule contract at the time of submittal.

ALL-INCLUSIVE PRICING

The stated Price Per Unit for each Contract Line Item Number (CLIN) shall be fixed,
inclusive of all of the Contractor’s direct cost, indirect cost, and profit; including travel,
material, and delivery costs. The price shall include all cost associated with the services
described in and required by the Contract. The Total Estimated Price shall represent the price
ceiling, fixed fee, or not to exceed amount of the Contract.

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

B.4.1 PRICE SCHEDULE — FIRM FIXED PRICE

B.4.2 BASE YEAR

CLIN 'Mm" Descnptlon of Servnces

B TR

i s o e e caon

{,} NTE Total Price Z*
L R R

g ‘ Mamtenance and Support Servxces for the Product Line (Slte
- 001

g?

? Number, OEM Part Number, and Quantity) Specified in Section ; $182,622.00
B.4.3 Option Year 1
CLIN Description of Servnces § NTE Total Price |
sl e 5 A S |
: Mamtenance and Support Serv1ces for the Product Lme (Site |
1100 Number, OEM Part Number, and Quantity) Specified in Section 3 $188,100.66
g €33 i

B.4.4 Option Year 2

CLIN B Descnptxon of Serv:ces

—— s o

| NTE Total Price |

Mamtenance and Support Serwces for the Product Lme (Slte
| ' Number, OEM Part Number, and Quantity) Specified in Section
| C33

200

| $193,743.67

B.4.50ption Year 3

CLIN o Descnptlon of Servxces {| NTE Total Price %
RS E A S K S AR TS R TR e s R RRS TR
f | Maintenance and Support Serv1ces for the Product Lme (Slte '";
300 ' Number, OEM Part Number, and Quantity) Specified in Section $199,555.98

LN AR ‘:.A:

C3.3

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

B.4.6 Summary
1Period of Performance Totals i
B.4.2 Base Year $182,622.00
" B.4.3 Option Year One $188,100.66 §|
B.4.4 Option Year Two $193,743.67
B.4.5 Option Year Three $199,555.98
|
Grand Total $746,022.31

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

C.1

C2

C3

Gk

C.32

DESCRIPTION/SPECIFICATIONS/WORK STATEMENT
PE
The District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer, Office of Contracts (District), on behalf
of the Office of the Chief Information Officer (OCIO) is contracting to provide annual DataFlux
Maintenance Renewal support services.

BACKGROUND

The District has purchased licenses from Executive Information Systems that will is used to support
several OCIO agencies systems.

REQUIREMENT
The Contractor shall provide maintenance renewal for the Product Line listed in Section C.3.3.

The DataFlux support policy associated with the Product Line shall be incorporated into the
Contract by reference.

C.3.3 The product line of software licenses associated with the Contract are as follows:

Contract
Line Item
No. (CLIN)
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SAS Data Management Standard
for a single physical Server w/ 4
single core processors, Windows
64bit. Annual Maintenance for site
#436600.
001 SAS-VRT-STDDI-4M

SAS Data Management
Enrichment Server/Client Package
for a single physical Server with 4
Single core processors, Windows
64bit. Annual Maintenance for site
#436600.

002 SAS-DMSVRCPENRI-IM

v2/317



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

Contract
Line Item
No. (CLIN)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

SAS-DPUSSTGEO-3M

SAS DataPack US Street Level
Geocode for a single physical
Server w/ 4 single core processors,
Windows 64bit. Annual
Maintenance for site #436600.

004

SAS-CORES-OTHER-4M

SAS Additional products for a single
physical Server with 4 Single core
processors, Windows 64bit.
Products to include: single core
processors, Windows 64bit.

Products to include: SAS/ETS,
SAS/GRAPH and SAS/STAT.

Qty.3 = 3 Products). Annual
Maintenance for site #436600.

SAS-CORES-ADDON-4M

SAS/FSP for a single physical
Server with 4 Single Core
Processors & Windows 64 bit.
Annual Maintenance for site
#436600.

006

SAS-EG-6

SAS enterprise Guide for 25 users,
windows OS, Annual Maintenance
for site #436600.

007

SAS-DMPUSADR-M

DataFlux Data Management
DataPack - US Address verification.
Annual Maintenance for site
#436600.

008

SAS-BASESAS-10PCM

Base SAS for 10 PC users, Windows
OS. Annual Maintenance for site
#4402009.

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance and Support Services

Contract
Line Item
No. (CLIN)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

009

SAS-ADDON-10-PCM

SAS Add-ons for 10 PC Users,
Windows OS. Products to include:
Access to PCFF, Assist, Connect,
FSP, Graph. (Qty.5 =5 Products)
Annual Maintenance for site
#440209.

010

SAS-ANLADD-10PCM

SAS/STAT for 10 PC users,
Windows OS. Annual Maintenance
for site #440209.

011

SAS_ANLADD-10PCM

SAS/ETS for 10 PC users,
Windows OS. Annual Maintenance
for site #440209.

012

SAS-ESRI-SM

SAS Bridge for ESRI for 5 pc
users, Windows OS, Annual
Maintenance for site #440209.

v2/13/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance
SECTION D
PACKAGING AND MARKING

D.1 PACKAGING

All reports and deliverables that are in “hard copy™ and physically transported through the U.S. mail or
private courier services are to be securely packaged using the Contractor’s best practices.

D.2 MARKING

D.2.1 Unless otherwise specified herein, all reports and deliverables delivered under this contract must be plainly
marked, stating the Contractor’s name, contract number and addressed to the recipient, including the name
of the office or floor, and the recipient’s office telephone number as noted in the contract.

D.2.2 In case of carload lots, the Contractor shall tag the car, stating Contractor’s name and contract number.
Any failure to comply with these instructions will place the material at the Contractor’s risk.

D.2.3 Deliveries by rail, water, truck or otherwise, must be within the working hours and in ample time to allow
for unloading and if necessary, the storing of the materials or supplies before closing time. Deliveries at
any other time will not be accepted unless specific arrangements have been previously made with the
contact person identified in the contract at the delivery point.

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance
SECTION E
INSPECTION, ACCEPTANCE AND WARRANTY OF SERVICES

E.1 INSPECTION

E.I.l  All supplies and services provided by the Contractor under this contract shall be subject to inspection by the
Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative (“COTR™) identified in Section G.1 (b). The Parties agree
that because the software has already been delivered, the software is deemed as accepted.

E2 ACCEPTANCE

Acceptance of all products and services provided under this contract shall be performed by the COTR.
Acceptance means approval by the COTR of specific services as partial or complete performance of the
contract. The Parties agree that because the software has already been delivered, the software is deemed as
accepted.

EJ3 WARRANTY

E3.1" The time period for this warranty provision is the life of the contract plus all active options and
extensions.

E.3.2  Warranty Provision: The Contractor shall warrant the maintenance in accordance with the Contractor’s
Federal Schedule Contract Number: 47QTCA18D0081.

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

SECTION F

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERABLES

F1  TERMOF CONTRACT

The term of the contract shall be for a period of one year from the Contract Effective Date.

F2  OPTIONTO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT

F.2.1  The District may extend the term of this contract for a period of three (3), one-year option periods or
successive fractions thereof, by written notice to the Contractor before the expiration of the contract;
provided that the District will give the Contractor preliminary written notice of its intent to extend before
the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not commit the District to an extension. The exercise of
this option is subject to the availability of funds at the time of the exercise of this option.

F.2.2 If the District exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include this option
provision.

F.2.3  The price for the option period shall be as specified in the Section B of the contract.

F.3 DELIVERABLES

F.3.1  The Contractor shall perform the activities required to successfully complete the District’s requirements
and submit each deliverable to the COTR identified in Section G in accordance with Section C.

10

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

G.1

(a)

iii.

(b)

SECTION G

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATORS
Contracting Officer
The Contracting Officer (or “CO”) for this contract is:

Drakus Wiggins, CPPB

District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer
1100 4th Street, SW, Suite E610

Washington, DC 20024

Telephone: 202-442-7121

Fax:202-442-6454

Email: drakus.wiggins@dc.gov

The Contracting Officer is the only official authorized to legally bind the District and make changes to the
requirements, terms and conditions of this contract. Only the Contracting Officer can increase, decrease,
extend or terminate this contract. All other changes are unauthorized.

The Contractor shall not comply with any order, directive or request that changes or modifies the
requirements of this contract, unless issued in writing and signed by the Contracting Officer.

In the event the Contractor effects any change at the instruction or request of any person other than the
Contracting Officer, the change will be considered to have been made without authority and no adjustment
will be made in the contract price to cover any cost increase incurred as a result thereof.

Contracting Officer Technical Representative (COTR)
The COTR for this contract is:

Lisa Pierson

Office of the Chief Financial Officer
Office of Contracts

1100 4th Street, SW, Suite E610
Washington, DC, 20024

Telephone: (202) 442-6352

Email: Lisa.Pierson@dc.gov

The COTR is responsible for general administration of the contract and advising the Contracting Officer as
to the Contractor’s compliance or noncompliance with the contract. The COTR has the responsibility of
ensuring the work conforms to the requirements of the contract and such other responsibilities and
authorities as may be specified in the contract. These include:

a. Keeping the Contracting Officer fully informed of any technical or contractual difficulties
encountered during the performance period and advising the Contracting Officer of any potential

11

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

iii.

iv.

G.2

G.2.1

G.22

G223

problem areas under the contract;
b. Coordinating site entry for Contractor personnel, if applicable;
G Reviewing invoices for completed work and recommending approval by the Contracting Officer if

the Contractor’s costs are consistent with the negotiated amounts and progress is satisfactory and
commensurate with the rate of expenditure;

d. Reviewing and approving invoices for deliverables to ensure receipt of goods and services.

e. Timely processing of invoices and vouchers in accordance with the District’s payment provisions;
and

f Maintaining a file that includes all contract correspondence, modifications, records of inspections

and invoice or vouchers.
The COTR does NOT have the authority to:

a. Award, agree to, or sign any contract, delivery order or task order. Only the Contracting Officer
shall make contractual agreements, commitments or modifications;

Grant deviations from or waive any of the terms and conditions of the contract;

Increase the dollar limit of the contract or authorize work beyond the dollar limit of the contract,
Authorize the expenditure of funds by the Contractor;

Change the period of performance; or

Authorize the use of District property, except as specified under the contract.

Mo oo o

The Contractor will be fully responsible for any changes not authorized in advance, in writing, by the
Contracting Officer; may be denied compensation or other relief for any additional work performed that is
not so authorized; and may also be required, at no additional cost to the District, to take all corrective
action necessitated by reason of the unauthorized changes.

INVOICE PAYMENT

The District will make payments to the Contractor, upon the submission of proper invoices, at the prices
stipulated in this contract, for supplies delivered and accepted or services performed and accepted, less any
discounts, allowances or adjustments provided for in this contract.

The District will pay the Contractor on or before the 30th day after receiving a proper invoice from the
Contractor. The District reserves the right to conduct post payment reviews or audits.

Unless otherwise specified in this contract, and with presentation of a properly executed invoice:

a) Payment will be made on completion and acceptance of each item for which the price is stated in
the Pricing Schedule in Section B,

b) Payment will be made on completion and acceptance of each percentage or milestone of work in
accordance with the prices stated in the Pricing Schedule in Section B, or

c) Payment may be made on partial deliveries of goods and services accepted by the District if the
Contractor requests it and the amount due on the deliveries warrants it as determined by the
District.

12

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

G3

G.3.1

032

G33

G4

G4.l

G4.1.1

G4.1.2

G4.2

G421

G423

G424

INVOICE SUBMITTAL

The Contractor shall create and submit payment requests in an electronic format through the DC Vendor
Portal, https://vendorportal.dc.gov.

The Contractor shall submit proper invoices at the time of delivery of the applicable maintenance.

To constitute a proper invoice, the Contractor shall enter all required information into the Portal after
selecting the applicable purchase order number which is listed on the Contractor’s profile.

THE QUICK PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Interest and Penalties to Contractors

The District will pay interest penalties on amounts due to the Contractor under the Quick Payment
Act, D.C. Official Code §2-221.01 et seq., for the period beginning on the day after the required
payment date and ending on the date on which payment of the amount is made. Interest shall be
calculated at the rate of 1% per month. No interest penalty shall be paid if payment for the
completed delivery of the item of property or service is made on or before the 15th day after the
required payment date for any other item.

Any amount of an interest penalty which remains unpaid at the end of any 30-day period shall be
added to the principal amount of the debt and thereafter interest penalties shall accrue on the added
amount.

Payments to Subcontractors

The Contractor shall take one of the following actions within seven (7) days of receipt of any
amount paid to the Contractor by the District for work performed by any subcontractor under a
contract:

Pay the subcontractor for the proportionate share of the total payment received from the District
that is attributable to the subcontractor for work performed under the contract; or

Notify the District and the subcontractor, in writing, of the Contractor’s intention to withhold all or
part of the subcontractor’s payment and state the reason for the nonpayment.

The Contractor shall pay any lower-tier subcontractor or supplier interest penalties on amounts due
to the subcontractor or supplier beginning on the day after the payment is due and ending on the
date on which the payment is made. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month. No
interest penalty shall be paid if payment for the completed delivery of the item of property or
service is made on or before the 15th day after the required payment date for any other item.

Any amount of an interest penalty which remains unpaid by the Contractor at the end of any 30-day
period shall be added to the principal amount of the debt to the subcontractor and thereafter interest
penalties shall accrue on the added amount.

A dispute between the Contractor and subcontractor relating to the amounts or entitlement of a
13

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

G43

G43.1

G.s5.3

subcontractor to a payment or a late payment interest penalty under the Quick Payment Act does
not constitute a dispute to which the District of Columbia is a party. The District of Columbia may
not be interpleaded in any judicial or administrative proceeding involving such a dispute.

Subcontract Requirements
The Contractor shall include in each subcontract under this contract a provision requiring the
subcontractor to include in its contract with any lower-tier subcontractor or supplier the payment

and interest clauses required under paragraphs (1) and (2) of D.C. Official Code §2-221.02(d).

ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT PAYMENTS

The Contractor may assign funds due or to become due as a result of the performance of this contract to a
bank, trust company, or other financing institution.

Any assignment shall cover all unpaid amounts payable under this contract, and shall not be made to more
than one party.

Notwithstanding an assignment of contract payments, the Contractor, not the assignee, is required to
prepare invoices. Where such an assignment has been made, the original copy of the invoice must refer to
the assignment and must show that payment of the invoice is to be made directly to the assignee as
follows:

“Pursuant to the instrument of assignment dated , make payment of this invoice to (name and
address of assignee).”

14

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance
SECTIONH

SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

H.1 DISCLOSURE OF LITIGATION

The Contractor shall provide complete disclosure of any material civil or criminal litigation or indictment
either threatened or pending involving the Contractor. The Contractor shall also disclose any material
litigation threatened or pending for subcontractors, consultants, and/or lobbyists. For purposes of this
section, material refers to any action or pending action that a reasonable person knowledgeable in the
industry would consider relevant or any development such a person would want to be aware of in order to
stay fully apprised of the total mix of information relevant to the industry and its operations. This is a
continuing disclosure requirement; any litigation commencing after submission of a response to a
solicitation or execution of a contract shall be disclosed in a written statement within fifteen (15) days of
its occurrence. The Contractor shall be required to file with the District comprehensive monthly reports
regarding all threatened or pending litigation involving the Contractor’s District of Columbia operations
and all threatened or pending litigation that may be considered material to the overall operations of the
Contractor.

H.2 ADVISORY AND ASSISTANCE SERVICES

This contract is a “non-personal services contract”. The Contractor and the Contractor’s employees: (1)
shall perform the services specified herein as independent contractors, not as employees of the
government; (2) shall be responsible for their own management and administration of the work required
and bear sole responsibility for complying with any and all technical, schedule, financial requirements or
constraints attendant to the performance of this contract; (3) shall be free from supervision or control by
any government employee with respect to the manner or method of performance of the service specified,;
but (4) shall, pursuant to the government’s right and obligation to inspect, accept or reject work, comply
with such general direction of the CO, or the duly authorized representative of the CO as is necessary to
ensure accomplishment of the contract objectives.

15

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

I.1

SECTION I

CONTRACT CLAUSES

LAWS AND REGULATIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

To the extent applicable, the provisions of the following acts, together with the provisions of applicable
regulations made pursuant to said acts are hereby incorporated by reference into this contract; together
with the laws and regulations of the District of Columbia:

A.

Contract Work Standards Act of August 13, 1962, also known as the Contract Work Hours and
Safety Standards Act of 1962, 76 Stat. 357-360.

Buy American Act, Act of March 3, 1983, ¢.212, Title III, 47 Stat. 1520, as amended.

Walsh-Healy Public Contracts Act, Act of June 30, 1936, c.881, 49 Stat. 2036, as amended.
(Applies only when contract is $10,000 or more).

Mayor’s Order 85-85, dated June 10, 1985, as amended, entitled: “Compliance with Equal
Opportunity Obligations in Contracts.”

Public Law 93-112, Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, as amended.

Mayor’s Order 83-265, dated November 9, 1983 entitled: Employment Agreement Goals and
Objectives for all District of Columbia Projects.”

D.C. Law 5-93, dated May 9, 1984, the First Source Employment Agreement Act of 1984.

Protecting Pregnant Workers Fairness Act of 2016, D.C. Official Code § 32-1231.01 et seq.
(PPWF Act).

Unemployed Anti-Discrimination Act of 2012, D.C. Official Code § 32-1361 et seq.

Fair Criminal Record Screening Amendment Act of 2014, effective December 17,2014 (D.C. Law
20-152)

The parties agree that the Contractor is not placing any personnel in connection with this contract.

1.2 - I.15 RESERVED

I.16

I.17

RESEVED

APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

The District’s liability under this contract is contingent upon the future availability of appropriated monies
with which to make payment for the contract purposes. The legal liability on the part of the District for
payment of any money shall not arise unless and until such monies shall have been provided. The District's

16

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

I.18

1.19

1.20

121

122

1.23

1.24

obligation to pay under this contract is subject to the provisions of (i) the federal Anti-Deficiency Act, 31

U.S.C. §§1341, 1342, 1349, 1351; (ii) the District of Columbia Anti-Deficiency Act, D.C. Official Code
§§ 47-355.01 —355.08 (2001); (iii) D.C. Official Code § 47-105 (2001); and (iv) D.C. Official Code § 1-
204.46 (2001), as the foregoing statutes may be amended from time to time. Any expenditures under the
contract in excess of the encumbered budget authority are subject to appropriation or additional budget
authority.

MULTIYEAR CONTRACT

If funds are not appropriated or otherwise made available for the continued performance in a subsequent
year of a multiyear contract, the contract for the subsequent year shall be terminated, either automatically
or in accordance with the termination clause of this contract. Unless otherwise provided for in this
contract, the effect of termination is to discharge both the District and the Contractor from future
performance of the Contract, but not from their existing obligations. The Contractor shall be reimbursed
for the reasonable value of any nonrecurring costs incurred, but not amortized in the price of the supplies

or services delivered under the Contract. The parties agree that if the contract is terminated for these
purposes, the District will not be entitled to any refund for fees paid.

RESERVED

NTRACTS IN EXCES FSIMILLION DOLLAR
Any contract in excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000) within a 12-month period shall not be binding
or give rise to any claim or demand against the District unless first approved by the Council of the District

of Columbia and signed by the Contracting Officer.

CONTRACTS THAT CROSS FISCAL YEARS

Continuation of this contract beyond the current fiscal year is contingent upon future fiscal appropriations.
RESERVED

MERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT “ADA”
During the performance of the contract, the Contractor and any of its subcontractors shall comply with
the ADA. The ADA makes it unlawful to discriminate in employment against a qualified individual with

a disability. See 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (“FOIA”)

The District of Columbia’s Freedom of Information Act, at D.C. Official Code § 2-532 (a)(3), requires
the District to make available for inspection and copying any record produced or collected pursuant to a
District contract with a private contractor to perform a public function, to the same extent as if the record
were maintained by the agency on whose behalf the contract is made. If the Contractor receives a request
for such information, the Contractor shall immediately send the request to the COTR designated in
subsection G.I who will provide the request to the FOIA Officer for the agency with programmatic
responsibility in accordance with the D.C. Freedom of Information Act. If the agency with programmatic
responsibility receives a request for a record maintained by the Contractor pursuant to the contract, the
COTR will forward a copy to the Contractor. In either event, the Contractor is required by law to provide

17

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

1.26

1.27

1.28

1.29

1.30

L.31

all responsive records to the COTR within the timeframe designated by the COTR. The FOIA Officer for
the agency with programmatic responsibility will determine the releasability of the records. The District
will reimburse the Contractor for the costs of searching and copying the records in accordance with
D.C. Official Code § 2-532 and Chapter 4 of Title 1 of the D.C. Municipal Regulations.

RESERVED

RESERVED

COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure
the contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent
fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained
by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the District
will have the right to terminate the contract without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract
price or consideration or otherwise recover, the full amount of the commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fee.

HEALTH AND SAFETY STANDARDS

Items delivered under this contract shall conform to all requirements of the Occupational Safety and
Health Act of 1970, as amended (“OSHA”), and Department of Labor Regulations under OSHA, and all
Federal requirements in effect at time of bid opening/proposal submission.

FORCE MAJEURE

Neither the Contractor nor the District shall be deemed in default or otherwise liable hereunder due to
either party’s inability to perform by reason of any fire, earthquake, flood, epidemic, accident, explosion,
casualty, strike, lockout, labor controversy, riot, civil disturbance, act of public enemy, embargo, war, act
of God, or any municipal, county, state or national ordinance or law, or any executive, administrative or
judicial orders (which judicial orders are not the result of any act or omission to act which would constitute
a default hereunder), or any failure or delay of any transportation, power or other essential thing required,
or similar causes beyond the parties control.

GOVERNING LAW

This contract shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the District of Columbia,
including, but not limited to, the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010, (D.C.
Law 18-371;: D.C. Official Code §§ 2-351.01, et seq. and D.C. MUN. REGS. tit. 27.

ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

A conflict in language shall be resolved by giving precedence to the document in the highest order of
priority that contains language addressing the issue in question. The following documents are incorporated
into the contract by reference and made a part of the contract in the following order of precedence:

(1) Task Order (herein referenced as “Contract”)
(2) Contract Attachments
18

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance
(3) Contractor’s Federal Supply Schedule Contract

19

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance
SECTIONJ

ATTACHMENTS
The following Attachments are hereby incorporated.

Attachment Décameiit

Number

J.1 Bidder/Offeror Certifications
J.2 Doing Business with Integrity

20

v2/3/17



CFOPD-18-C-040 DataFlux Maintenance

K.1

K.2

K.3

SECTION K

REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND OTHER STATEMENTS OF OFFERORS

AUTHORIZED OFFICERS

The Contractor shall list the names of persons authorized to negotiate on the Contractor’s behalf in
connection with this solicitation (list names, titles, and telephone numbers of the authorized negotiators):
Bruce Atkins, Account Representative, 301-581-1083
Jonathan Ward, Contracts Manager, 301-581-1097

PENDING LEGAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE DISTRICT

The Offeror must disclose any pending legal claims against the District. Pending legal claims includes,
but is not limited to, Federal and District court litigation, administrative actions such as contract appeals
or protests, claims for money damages from the District, and any other type of action (court or
administrative) against the District. Offerors with pending legal claims against the District are not
automatically precluded from contract award. If Offerors does not have any pending legal claims against
the District, please indicate this below.

None

The Contractor hereby certifies that the information provided above is true, correct and complete.

9% V/ ¢ HAeer Mar

Signature Date Title

TERMS AND CONDITIONS CERTIFICATION

The Contractor hereby certifies that it has read, understands, acknowledges and agrees to comply with
the terms and conditions as set forth in this solicitation/contract/resultant contract, including the
mutually agreed changes included herein.

/M% 7/%//‘ fcer Men

Signature Dite Title

21
V2317



ATTACHMENT J.1

BIDDER/OFFEROR CERTIFICATION FORM

COMPLETION
The person(s) completing this form must be knowledgeable about the bidder's/offeror’s business and operations.
RESPONSES

Every question must be answered. Each response must provide all relevant information that can be obtained within the limits of the law. Individuals and sole
proprietors may use a Social Security number but are encouraged to obtain and use a federal Employer Identification Number (EIN). Provide any explanation at the end
of the section or attach additional sheets with numbered responses. Include the bidder's/offeror’s name at the top of each attached page.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

This form contains four (4) sections. Section I concerns the bidder's/offeror’s responsibility; Section II includes additional required certifications; Section III relates to
the Buy American Act (if applicable); and Section IV requires the bidder's/offeror’s signature.

SECT’ION'I.‘ BIDDER/OFFEROR RESPONSIBILITY CERTIFICATION

Instructions for Section I: Section I contains eight (8) parts. Part 1 requests information concerning the bidder's/offeror's business entity. Part 2 inquires about
current or former owners, partners, directors, officers or principals. Part 3 relates to the responsibility of the bidder's/offeror's business. Part 4 concerns the
bidder's/offeror’s business certificates and licenses. Part 5 inquires about legal proceedings. Part 6 relates to the bidder's/offeror’s financial and organizational
status. Part 7 requires the bidder/offeror to agree to update the information provided. Part 8 relates to disclosures under the District of Columbia Freedom of

| [nformation Act (FOIA) ;
PART 1: BIDDER/OFFEROR INFORMATION

Legal Business Entity Name: Solicitation #:
Executive Information Systems, LLC n/a
Address of the Principal Place of Business (street, city, state, zip code) Telephone # and ext.: Fax #:
6901 Rockledge Drive, Suite 600, Bethesda, MD 20817 301-581-8594 301-581-2573
Email Address: Website:
sales@execinfosys.com www.execinfosys.com

Additional Legal Business Entity Identities: If applicable, list any other DBA, Trade Name, Former Name, Other Identity and EIN used in the last five (5) years and the
status (active or inactive).
Type: Name: EIN: Status:

1.1 Business Type (Please check the appropriate box and provide additional information if necessary.):

O Corporation (including PC) Date of Incorporation:

O Joint Venture Date of Organization:

Limited Liability Company (LLC or PLLC) Date of Organization: 11/01/1999
O Nonprofit Organization Date of Organization:

[ Partnership (including LLP, LP or General) Date of Registration or Establishment:

[ Sole Proprietor How many years in business?:

O Other Date established?:

If "Other," please explain:

1.2 Was the bidder's/offeror’s business formed or incorporated in the District of Columbia?
[J Yes No

If "No" to Subpart 1.2, provide the jurisdiction where the bidder's/offeror’s business was formed or incorporated. Attach a Certificate or Letter of Good Standing from
the applicable jurisdiction and a certified Application for Authority from the District, or provide an explanation if the documents are not available.

Maryland comntry _MONtgomery

1.3 Please provide a copy of each District of Columbia license, registration or certification that the bidder/offeror is required by law to obtain (other than those provided
in Subpart 1.2). If the bidder/offeror is not providing a copy of its license, registration or certification to transact business in the District of Columbia, it shall either:

State

(a) Certify its intent to obtain the necessary license, registration or certification prior to contract award; or
(b) Explain its exemption from the requirement.
PART 2: INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY

Additional Instructions for Section I, Parts 2 through 8: Proyide an explanation of the issue(s), relevant dates, the government entity involved, any remedial or
corrective action(s) taken and the current status of the issue(s).

Page 1 (Last updated February 28, 2018)



Within the past five (5) years, has any current or former owner, partner, director, officer, principal or any person in a position involved in the administration of funds, or
currently or formerly having the authority to sign, execute or approve bids, proposals, contracts or supporting documentation on behalf of the bidder/offeror with any
government entitv:

2.1 Been sanctioned or proposed for sanction relative to any business or professional permit or license? 0 Yes No

2.2 Been under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion or determined ineligible under any federal, District or state statutes?

O Yes &I No

2.3 Been proposed for suspension or debarment? O Yes & No

2.4 Been the subject of an investigation, whether open or closed, by any government entity for a civil or criminal violation for any

business-related conduct? [0 Yes §J No

2.5 Been charged with a misdemeanor or felony, indicted, granted immunity, convicted of a crime, or subject to a judgment or a

plea bargain for: O Yes Bd No

(a) Any business-related activity; or
(b) Any crime the underlying conduct of which was related to truthfulness?

2.6 Been suspended, cancelled, terminated or found non-responsible on any government contract, or had a surety called upon to
complete an awarded contract?

O Yes X No

Please provide an explanation for each "Yes" in Part 2.

PART 3: B'US'INESS»RESPONSIBILITY ;

Within the past five (5) years, has the bidder/offeror:

3.1 Been under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion or determined ineligible under any federal, District or state statutes?

X

Yes No

3.2 Been proposed for suspension or debarment?

Yes No

X

3.3 Been the subject of an investigation, whether open or closed, by any government entity for a civil or criminal violation for any
business-related conduct?

X

Yes No

o|jojo|ao

3.4 Been charged with a misdemeanor or felony, indicted, granted immunity, convicted of a crime, or subject to a judgment or

plea bargain for: Ho

Yes

X

(a) Any business-related activity; or
(b) Any crime the underlying conduct of which was related to truthfulness?

3.5 Been disqualified or proposed for disqualification on any government permit or license?

X

Yes No

3.6 Been denied a contract award or had a bid or proposal rejected based upon a non-responsibility finding by a government
entity?

by

Yes No

3.7 Had a low bid or proposal rejected on a government contract for failing to make good faith efforts on any Certified Business

Enterprise goal or statutory affirmative action requirements on a previously held contract? No

Yes

o(oj|joj|ao
x| X

3.8 Been suspended, cancelled, terminated or found non-responsible on any government contract, or had a surety called upon to

complete an awarded contract? Mg

Yes

Please provide an explanation for each "Yes" in Part 3.

PART 4: CERTIFICATES AND LICENSES

Within the past five (5) years, has the bidder/offeror:

4.1 Had a denial, decertification, revocation or forfeiture of District of Columbia certification of any Certified Business Enterprise

or federal certification of Disadvantaged Business Enterprise status for other than a change of ownership? L ves Bl

Please provide an explanation for "Yes" in Subpart 4.1.

4.2 Please provide a copy of the bidder's/offeror’s District of Columbia Office of Tax and Revenue Tax Certification Affidavit.

PART 5: LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

Within the past five (5) years, has the bidder/offeror:

5.1 Had any liens or judgments (not including UCC filings) over $25,000 filed against it which remain undischarged? O Yes K No
es

If "Yes" to Subpart 5.1, provide an explanation of the issue(s), relevant dates, the Lien Holder or Claimant's name, the amount of the lien(s) and the current status of the
issue(s).

5.2 Had a government entity find a willful violation of District of Columbia compensation or prevailing wage laws, the Service O N
Contract Act or the Davis-Bacon Act? Yes Xl No
5.3 Received any OSHA citation and Notification of Penalty containing a violation classified as serious or willful?

[J Yes No

Please provide an explanation for each "Yes" in Part 5.

Page 2 (Last updated February 28, 2018)




PART 6: FINANCIAL AND ORGANIZATiONAL INFORMATION

6.1 Within the past five (5) years, has the bidder/offeror received any formal unsatisfactory performance assessment(s) from any
o i 9 O Yes X No
government entity on any contract?

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.1, provide an explanation of the issue(s), relevant dates, the government entity involved, any remedial or corrective action(s) taken and the current
status of the issue(s).

6.2 Within the past five (5) years, has the bidder/offeror had any liquidated damages assessed by a government entity over
$25,000? [0 Yes Xl No

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.2, provide an explanation of the issue(s), relevant dates, the government entity involved, the amount assessed and the current status of the issue(s).

6.3 Within the last seven (7) years, has the bidder/offeror initiated or been the subject of any bankruptcy proceedings, whether or O X N
not closed, or is any bankruptcy proceeding pending? Y& o

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.3, provide the bankruptcy chapter number, the court name and the docket number. Indicate the current status of the proceedings as "initiated,"
"pending" or "closed".

6.4 During the past three (3) years, has the bidder/offeror failed to file a tax return or pay taxes required by federal, state, District 5 N
of Columbia or local laws? [J Yes o

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.4, provide the taxing jurisdiction, the type of tax, the liability year(s), the tax liability amount the bidder/offeror failed to file/pay and the current
status of the tax liability.

6.5 During the past three (3) years, has the bidder/offeror failed to file a District of Columbia unemployment insurance return or 0 N
failed to pay District of Columbia unemployment insurance? Yes 1Kl No

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.5, provide the years the bidder/offeror failed to file the return or pay the insurance, explain the situation and any remedial or corrective action(s)
taken and the current status of the issue(s).

6.6 During the past three (3) years, has the bidder/offeror failed to comply with any payment agreement with the Internal Revenue

. X
Service, the District of Columbia Office of Tax and Revenue and the Department of Employment Services? O Yes No

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.6, provide the years the bidder/offeror failed to comply with the payment agreement, explain the situation and any remedial or corrective action(s)
taken and the current status of the issue(s).

6.7 Indicate whether the bidder/offeror owes any outstanding debt to any state, federal or District of Columbia government.

O Yes X No

If "Yes" to Subpart 6.7, provide an explanation of the issue(s), relevant dates, the government entity involved, any remedial or corrective action(s) taken and the current
status of the issue(s).

6.8 During the past three (3) years, has the bidder/offeror been audited by any government entity?
X Yes [0 No

(a) If"Yes" to Subpart 6.8, did any audit of the bidder/offeror identify any significant deficiencies in internal controls, fraud or
illegal acts; significant violations of provisions of contract or grant agreements; significant abuse; or any material disallowance?

[0 Yes [ No

(b) If"Yes" to Subpart 6.8(a), provide an explanation of the issue(s), relevant dates, the government entity involved, any remedial or corrective action(s) taken and the
current status of the issue(s).

PART 7: RESPONSE UPDATE REQUIREMENT

7.1 In accordance with the requirement of Section 302(c) of the Procurement Practices Reform Act of 2010 (D.C. Official Code § 2-353.02), the bidder/offeror shall
update any response provided in Section I of this form during the term of this contract:
(a) Within sixty (60) days of a material change to a response; and

(b) Prior to the exercise of an option year contract.

PART 8: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA)

8.1 Indicate whether the bidder/offeror asserts that any information provided in response to a question in Section I is exempt from
disclosure under the District of Columbia Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), effective March 25, 1977 (D.C. Law 1-96; D.C.
Official Code §§ 2-531, et seq.). Include the question number(s) and explain the basis for the claim. (The District will determine
whether such information is, in fact, exempt from FOIA at the time of request for disclosure under FOIA.)

O Yes X No

SECTION II. ADDITIONAL REQUIRED BIDDER/OFFEROR CERTIFICATIONS

Instructions for Section II: Section II contains four (4) parts. Part I requests information concerning District of Columbia employees. Part 2 applies to the
bidder/offeror’s pricing. Part 3 relates to equal employment opportunity requirements. Part 4 relates to First Source requirements.

PART 1. DISTRICT EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT

The bidder/offeror certifies that:
1.2 No person listed in clause 13 of the Standard Contract Provisions, “District Employees Not To Benefit”, will benefit from this contract.

Page 3 (Last updated February 28, 2018)




1.3 The following person(s) listed in clause 13 of the Standard Contract Provisions may benefit from this contract. (For each person listed, attach the affidavit required
by clause 13.)

@

(b)

PART 2: INDEPENDENT PRICE DETERMINATION REQUIREMENTS
The bidder/offeror certifies that:
2.1 The signature of the bidder/offeror is considered to be a certification by the signatory that:
(a) The contract prices have been arrived at independently without, for the purpose of restricting competition, any consultation, communication or agreement
with any bidder/offeror or competitor related to:
(i) Those prices;
(ii) The intention to submit a bid/proposal; or
(iii) The methods or factors used to calculate the prices in the contract.
(b) The prices in this contract have not been and will not be knowingly disclosed by the bidder/offeror, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder/offeror or
competitor before bid/proposal opening unless otherwise required by law; and
(¢) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder/offeror to induce any other concern to submit or not to submit a contract for the purpose of
restricting competition.
2.2 The signature on the bid/proposal is considered to be a certification by the signatory that the signatory:
(a) Is the person in the bidder's/offeror’s organization responsible for determining the prices being offered in this contract, and that the signatory has not
participated and will not participate in any action contrary to subparagraphs 2.1(a)(i) through (a)(iii) above; or
(b) Has been authorized, in writing, to act as an agent for the following principal in certifying that the principal has not participated, and will not participate, in
any action contrary to subparagraphs 2.1(a)(i) through (a)(iii) above:

Linda Scharf, Corporate Controller
[Insert full name of person(s) in the organization responsible for determining the prices offered
in this contract and the title of his or her position in the bidder's/offeror’s organization]

(i) As an authorized agent, certifies that the principals named in subparagraph 2.2(b) above have not participated, and will not participate, in any action
contrary to subparagraphs 2.1(a)(i) through (a)(iii) above; and

(ii) As an agent, has not participated and will not participate in any action contrary to subparagraphs 2.1(a)(i) through (a)(iii) above.
2.3 If the bidder/offeror deletes or modifies subparagraph 2.1(b) above, the bidder/offeror must furnish with its bid a signed statement setting forth in detail the
circumstances of the disclosure.
PART 3: EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS OBLIGATIONS
3.1 I hereby certify that [ am fully aware of the contents of Mayor's Order 85-85, Mayor's Order 2017-313 and the Office of Human Rights' regulations in Chapter 11 of
title 4 of the DCMR, and agree to comply with them while performing this contract.

PART 4: FIRST SOURCE OBLIGATIONS

4.1 Thereby certify that I am fully aware of the requirements of the Workforce Intermediary Establishment and Reform of the First Source Amendment Act of 2011
(D.C. Law 19-84), and agree to enter into a First Source Employment Agreement with the Department of Employment Services if awarded any contract valued at
$300,000 or more which receives funds or resources from the District, or funds or resources which, in accordance with a federal grant or otherwise, is administered by
the District government.

4.2 1certify that the Initial Employment Plan submitted with my bid or proposal is true and accurate.

PART 5: EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY OBLIGATIONS
5.1 Ihereby certify that the Bidder/Offeror has verified the identity and employment eligibility of all of its employees.

PART 6: LANGUAGE ACCESS OBLIGATIONS

6.1 For contracts where the contracting agency is a “covered entity” or “covered entity with major public contact” as defined in Sections 2(2) and 2(3) of the Language
Access Act of 2004 (D.C. Official Code § 2-1931(2) and § 2-1931(3)), I hereby certify that I will comply with Language Access compliance requirements of the
contracting agency while performing this contract.

SECTION III. BUY AMERICAN ACT CERTIFICATION
[Instructions for Section II: Section Il contains one (1) part which should only be completed if goods are being provided that are subject to the requirements of the
‘Buy American Act.

PART 1: BUY AMERICAN ACT COMPLIANCE

1.1 The bidder/offeror certifies that each end product, except the end products listed below, is a domestic end product (as defined in Paragraph 22 of the Standard
Contract Provisions, "Buy American Act"). and that components of unknown origin are considered to have been mined. produced or manufactured outside the United

EXCLUDED END PRODUCTS

Page 4 (Last updated February 28, 2018)



| COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

i

, B 7 a 7 . rd - ], as the person authorized to sign these certiﬁctions, hereby certify that the oti ode
is true and accurate.

Name [Print and Signl: 15 than ward B85 Jonathan Ward| " * 301-581-1097  |™** 301-581-2573
Title: Email Address:

Contracts Manager jward@execinfosys.com
Date:

09/05/2018

The District of Columbia is hereby authorized to verify the above information with appropriate government authorities. Penalty for making false statements is a fine of
not more than $1,000.00, imprisonment for not more than 180 days, or both, as prescribed in D.C. Official Code § 22-2405. Penalty for false swearing is a fine of not
more than $2,500.00, imprisonment for not more than three (3) years, or both, as prescribed in D.C. Official Code § 22-2404.

Page 5 (Last updated February 28, 2018)




